
 

EN020017: Richborough Connection, EA’s first written questions and Request for Information 

Response to relevant questions from Christine Jenkins, Nethergong Camping 

Q1.4.18 

Response as interested party 

The existing 132Kv overhead line passes through a field owned by Mrs Finn directly behind the 
offices of Nethergong Camping. The pylon is in the middle of the field directly in the line of the 
Public Footpath which traverses the field. Our campers and local people use this Public Footpath 
regularly on their way to the Grove Ferry Inn. Disruption during the camping season will mean that 
campers are likely to use the dangerous route up Nethergong Hill which is pathless and bendy. 

Q1.4.20 

Addressed to Nethergong Camping 

Christine Jenkins, author of the relevant representation is the same person as Christine yoshiko 
Jenkins, joint owner and occupier of Plots 809, 812 and 814.  

These plots are part of the eastern boundary of Nethergong Campsite. There are secluded camping 
spots along these plots and campers walk the boundary for leisure and on their way to the Public 
Footpath on Farmer Botting’s land, walking towards the Gate Inn. 

Our understanding is that National Grid wish to relocate the Owl Boxes (breeding this summer) near 
to P26 and P27 to these Plots, initially we thought opposite our land near the Public Footpath on Mr 
Botting’s land. 

We feel this is entirely unsuitable for breeding Barn Owls. The owls are unlikely to breed so close to 
a public footpath with noise from campers just across the dyke. 

We have not been consulted on the use by National Grid on any part of our land and this EA’s 
question is the first we have heard of our land being required 

We would object to National Grid using any of our land for these purposes and do not understand 
why our land is included in the plans. Why would they need to access our land to put owl boxes up 
across the dyke? 

In addition, we have several Cetti’s Warblers resident and breeding at Nethergong. We believe they 
will also be disturbed if National Grid use this piece of land for resiting of the owl boxes. 

NB: This land is designated as agricultural land in the applicant’s plans. Please note our land has 
Leisure Designation, not agricultural 

Applicants claims in Doc 5.2 

9.27.32 Given the short term neutral change in construction, the relative medium term neutral 
change in operation, and temporary neutral change in decommissioning, the overall magnitude of 
change on the favourable conservation status of the local barn owl population is considered to be 
neutral and the resultant effect is not significant. 

9.28.9 In so doing, there would be no contravention of WCA Schedule 1 and any impact to the local 
Cetti’s warbler population from proposed construction works is not considered to cause disturbance 

 



 

above a short term negative change of very low magnitude and thus, effects are assessed to be not 
significant. 

 

Q1.7.29 

Response as interested party 

P.27 has been moved in the final plans presented by Nation Grid. While we welcome any move 
which potentially hides the pylon from some parts of the campsite, we have not been shown an 
updated visual of the new siting. We have no idea how much of the campsite can now see P.27 from 
their tents 

Q1.7.32 

As far as we are aware the Applicant has only considered, overground or underground and North or 
South Corridor and made a decision based on purely economic reasons for 
overgorund/undergorund. An alternative route, such as suggested by Chislet Parish Council and Sir 
Roger Gale was never considered. 

Q1.7.38 

Response as interested party 

Serious Concerns regarding the adverse impact on landscape and visual effects. 

Our very serious concerns centre around the potential loss of business for our campsite. Nethergong 
Camping is the only campsite of its type, offering unspoilt landscape and abundant wildlife in East 
Kent. As such we attract large numbers of campers from London who spend heavily in the very local 
economy. We know that campers are fickle and believe that, if given a choice between camping with 
us with pylon visual and crackle and moving back to sites in Sussex, they will choose the latter, citing 
health risks to their children and spoilt views from the riverbank as their reasons. 

Our business has grown dramatically in the six years we have been operating as a campsite. We will 
have to take pre-emptive steps to mitigate the potential damage the pylons will have. To do nothing 
and hope for the best is not good business sense.  

Steps we will have to take immediately or shortly after if permission for the project is granted will 
include a halt to investment (we have already taken this step) and potentially moving the centre of 
operations on site to an area where pylons cannot immediately be seen. This will result in a small 
operation than we currently run, with local job losses and less income for local businesses. It will also 
cost substantially to build a new reception, office and shop further up the site. 

The Sarre Penn is an unspoilt area of reclaimed marshland. The visual impact of giant pylons will be 
far greater than that of the smaller pylons which can ‘merge into the background’ more easily. The 
valley has acted as a hunting ground for Barn Owls for many years (hence Owl Cottage on Sandpit 
Hill). We believe this will be lost. 

Q1.7.43 

Response as an Interested Party 

We do not believe the applicant has adhered to the Holford Rules in its routeing. In particular: 

 



 

 

Choose Tree and Hill backgrounds in preference to sky backgrounds wherever possible – The whole 
of the Sarre Penn Valley offers sky backgrounds. These giant pylons will be visible for miles across 
the valley. This has not been considered when deciding against underground cables, only financial 
considerations have been taken into account. 

Where country is flat and sparsely planted, seek to avoid a concentration of lines or wirescape – 
once again, the whole of the Sarre Penn is flat and sparsely planted. This has not been considered 
when rejecting the underground solution. 

Q1.7.53 

Response as interested party 

According to the RSPB - The UK holds internationally important wintering numbers (of cormorants) 

The applicant has severely underestimated the number of cormorants using the flight path across 
Nethergong and through the opposite fields where P.27 is proposed. On given days during January 
and February, Mark Heath, our resident birdwatcher has counted 700 – 800 cormorants flying across 
this area. We do not believe enough consideration has been given to the potential of these 
cormorants flying into the pylons. Cormorants are high flyers 

Q1.7.66 

Although not required to answer this question we would like noted that we would require a signed 
agreement for screening planting before any work goes ahead. National Grid have asked us on 
several occasions if we would like screening for the camping field without giving us any specific 
information as to what type of tree, how mature and fast-growing, where the siting of the trees will 
be and what period of maintenance they would provide. 

Q1.12.17 

Response as interested party 

The cumulative effects of construction have not been assessed for the business of Nethergong 
Camping. The proposal is for construction to take place between January and May which they 
believe is outside the peak season. Whilst outside the peak season April includes the Easter break 
and May includes two Bank Holidays and school half-term. We would not be able to open the 
campsite whilst construction is taking place. We don’t believe National Grid have taken bad weather 
delays into consideration. The field they are proposing to site P26 and P27 in is subject to regular 
flooding during the winter and into early spring. With the construction due to take place opposite us 
from January to May we anticipate potential delays possibly pushing construction into the summer 
months. What contingency have National Grid made for this eventuality? 

It would be disastrous for our business if construction was still taking place when we are open. We 
will not accept bookings for April and May as it is, if construction moves into summer we may los a 
substantial part of  the whole season’s income. 

 

 


